

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 24th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 14th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2004 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT: Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer

Hon. Josephat B. Palma,
Hon. Priscilla C. Branzuela,
Hon. Titus Clark Miranda,
Hon. Thomas Raul L. Cartagenas, SB Member
Hon. Zenon R. Perez,
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,
Hon. Julius M. Simbajon,
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil

SB Member
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Artemio N. Sangarios LnB President, Ex-Officio Member Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT: Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 04-008

Series of 2004

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3 PARAGRAPH B OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 01-004 SERIES OF 2001 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ORDINANCE DECLARING A FISH REFUGE AND SANCTUARIES IN THE MUNICIPAL SEAWATERS OF BARANGAY CUASI AND BASDACU, LOON, BOHOL-

Section 1. Section 3 of Municipal No. 01-004 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Section 3. Technical Description

b) Barangay Basdacu, Loon, Bohol containing an area of 16.05 hectares with the following Technical Description

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION			
LINE	BEARING	DISTANCE	
BLLM-1	S.54° 10'W.	2115.00 M.	
1-2	S 12 · 38'W.	858.03 M.	

2-3	S 78° 36'W.	210.00 M.
3-4	N13∘43'E	900.28 M.
4-1	N 88°40'E	180.00 M.

Section 2. Effectivity

This Ordinance shall take effect upon it's approval

"APPROVED BY MAJORITY VOTE."

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

ATTESTED:

EDWIN R. LADEZA

Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

FIDELINO P. CORITICO Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: December 15, 2004